

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

NORA and her minor son, JOSE, *et al.*,)
)
)
 Plaintiffs,)
)
 v.)
)
 ALEJANDRO MAYORKAS, *et al.*,)
) No. 1:20-cv-00993-ABJ
 Defendants.)
)
)
)

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND PERMANENT INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 3

 A. Asylum Processing at the Border Prior to 2019 and Adoption of MPP. 3

 B. Defendants’ Expansion of MPP to Tamaulipas. 5

 C. Defendants’ Expansion of MPP to Tamaulipas Without Consideration of Extreme Dangers Facing Migrants There..... 6

 D. MPP-Tamaulipas Has Subjected Plaintiffs to Life-Threatening Danger..... 9

LEGAL STANDARD..... 13

JURISDICTION 14

ARGUMENT..... 14

 I. DEFENDANTS’ DECISION TO ADOPT MPP-TAMAULIPAS WAS ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS. 15

 A. The Agency Failed to Consider Important Aspects of the Problem. 15

 B. The Agency Failed to Explain Its Decision. 20

 II. THIS COURT SHOULD SET ASIDE MPP-TAMAULIPAS AND ISSUE A PERMANENT INJUNCTION. 21

 A. Plaintiffs Are Suffering Irreparable Harm. 22

 B. The Balance of Equities and Public Interest Favor Permanent Injunctive Relief for the Plaintiffs. 26

CONCLUSION..... 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Am. Wild Horse Pres. Campaign v. Perdue,
873 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2017) 15

Amoco Prod. Co. v. Vill. of Gambell,
480 U.S. 531 (1987) 14

Bhd. of Locomotive Eng’rs & Trainmen v. Fed. R.R. Admin.,
972 F.3d 83 (D.C. Cir. 2020) 14, 21

Bollat Vasquez v. Wolf,
460 F. Supp. 3d 99 (D. Mass. 2020) 25, 27

D&F Afonso Realty Tr. v. Garvey,
216 F.3d 1191 (D.C. Cir. 2000) 20

Dennis v. I.N.S.,
No. 3:01-CV-279 (SRU), 2002 WL 295100 (D. Conn. Feb. 19, 2002) 26

Dep’t of Commerce v. New York,
139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019) 14, 20

Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of California,
140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020) 14, 16, 17, 18

Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro,
136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016) 21

Estrada-Rosales v. I.N.S.,
645 F.2d 819 (9th Cir. 1981) 26

Farrell v. Tillerson,
315 F. Supp. 3d 47 (D.D.C. 2018) 19

Gerber v. Norton,
294 F.3d 173 (D.C. Cir. 2002) 17

Getty v. Fed. Sav. & Loan Ins. Corp.,
805 F.2d 1050 (D.C. Cir. 1986) 17

Gordon v. Barr,
965 F.3d 252 (4th Cir. 2020)..... 25

Grace v. Whitaker,
344 F. Supp. 3d 96 (D.D.C. 2018), *aff’d in part, rev’d in part on other grounds*,
Grace v. Barr, 965 F.3d 883 (D.C. Cir. 2020)..... 25, 26

Innovation Law Lab v. Nielsen,
No. 3:19-cv-00807-RS (N.D. Cal) 3

J.L. v. Cuccinelli,
No. 18-CV-04914-NC, 2020 WL 2562895 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 20, 2020),
modified on reconsideration, 2020 WL 2562896 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 27, 2020)..... 25

Judalang v. Holder,
565 U.S. 42 (2011) 20

Kashannejad v. USCIS,
No. CV-11-2228, 2011 WL 4948575 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 18, 2011),
aff’d, 584 F. App’x 375 (9th Cir. 2014) 26

Mendez v. Immigration & Naturalization Serv.,
563 F.2d 956 (9th Cir. 1977)..... 25, 26

M.G.U. v. Nielsen,
325 F. Supp. 3d 111 (D.D.C. 2018) 26

Mitchell v. Pompeo,
No. 1:15-CV-1849 (KBJ), 2019 WL 1440126 (D.D.C. Mar. 31, 2019)..... 19

Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms,
561 U.S. 139 (2010) 22

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983). passim

Ms. L. v. U.S. Immigration & Customs Enf’t,
403 F. Supp. 3d 853 (S.D. Cal. 2019) 26

Nat’l Lifeline Ass’n v. F.C.C.,
921 F.3d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 2019) 20

Nat’l Min. Ass’n v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
145 F.3d 1399 (D.C. Cir. 1998) 21,22

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009) 26

Orabi v. Att’y Gen. of the U.S.,
738 F.3d 535 (3d Cir. 2014) 26

Pharm. Rsch. & Mfrs. of Am. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
43 F. Supp. 3d 28 (D.D.C. 2014) 19

Ramirez v. Sessions,
887 F.3d 693 (4th Cir. 2018) 25,26

Rantesalu v. Cangemi,
No. Civ. 04-1375 (JRT/SRN), 2004 WL 898584 (D. Minn. Apr. 23, 2004) 26

R.I.L-R v. Johnson,
80 F. Supp. 3d 164 (D.D.C. 2015) 25, 26

Seifert v. Winter,
555 F. Supp. 2d 3 (D.D.C. 2008) 19

Sierra Club v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.,
841 F. Supp. 2d 349 (D.D.C. 2012) 13

Singh v. Waters,
87 F.3d 346 (9th Cir. 1996) 26

Sorenson Commc’ns Inc. v. F.C.C.,
755 F.3d 702 (D.C. Cir. 2014) 20

Superior Fibre Prod., Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of the Treasury,
156 F. Supp. 3d 54 (D.D.C. 2016) 13

Troy Corp. v. Browner,
120 F.3d 277 (D.C. Cir. 1997) 13

Turcios v. Wolf,
No. 1:20-cv-00093, ECF 39 (S.D. Tex. Oct. 16, 2020) 25

Walters v. Reno,
145 F.3d 1032 (9th Cir. 1998)..... 25

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008) 13

Ying Fong v. Ashcroft,
317 F. Supp. 2d 398 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) 26

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706..... 13

5 U.S.C. § 706(2) 21

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1) 3

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(2)(A)..... 16

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(2)(C) 16

8 U.S.C. § 1229a..... 3

8 U.S.C. § 1229a(b)(4)(A) 3

8 U.S.C. § 1229a(b)(4)(B) 3

8 U.S.C. § 1229a(b)(5)..... 3,4,17

8 U.S.C. § 1252(a) 3

8 U.S.C. § 1362..... 3

28 U.S.C. § 1331..... 14

Regulations

8 C.F.R. § 208.14(c)(1)..... 16

8 C.F.R. § 235.3(d) 17
8 C.F.R § 1240.15 3
8 C.F.R. § 1240.3 3

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a) 13
Fed. R. Evid. 201(b)(2) 19

Other Authorities

Refugee Act of 1980, Pub. L. No. 96-212, § 101(a), 94 Stat. 102..... 27
